q2,

Oak Park

RES 16-270_P_071816

Contract

1. THIS CONTRACT is entered into on July 18, 2016 by and between the Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison St.,
Oak Park, IL 80302, acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees and Cerniglia Co., 3421 Lake

Street, Melrose Park, lllinois 60160,

“Contractor”.)

its executors, administrators, successors or assigns (hereinafter

2. The following documents set forth the terms of this Contract and are incorporated herein:

a. The Village of Oak Park's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for
Project 16-17, Water and Sewer Main Improvements;
b. Contractor's Proposal submitted on June 30, 2016; and
C: The Contract Bond.
3. Where the terms of the Contractor's Proposal conflict with the terms set forth in the Village's Notice to

Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans, the Village's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans shall control.

4. The Contractor shall at its own cost and expense perform all the work, furnish all materials and all labor
necessary to complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Contract and the requirements of the Director

of Public Works or the Director’s designee.

5. The Contractor agrees to pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a
similar character on public works in Cook County, lllinois, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly
wages for legal holiday and overtime work, to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed on this project and
to otherwise comply with the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act, if applicable to this contract.

6. The Contractor affirms that the individuals signing this Contract are authorized to execute this Contract on

behalf of the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date above mentioned.

Attest:

Lo ol

Teresa Powell
Village Clerk
(Seal)

Attest:

g Oiuao

Sigrature

Rdi b Qe

Village of Oak Park

o Ol

Cara Pavlicek
Village Manager

Cerniglia Co.

——

By:

/@natu?e

Louis NAPLoL T4

Prihted Name

Its: \S}:‘c.tézﬂ( l-lf

Title *

Printed Name

its:  PRES DeNT
Tifle

REVIEWED AND APPROVED
ASTOFOR

I P QAR Kbt ey

ENT




®
‘
““OakPark

Bond No. 106565516
Contract Bond

Cerniglia Co., 3421 Lake Strest, Melrose Park, lliinois 60160, as PRINCIPAL, and

‘T'ravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America as SURETY,
is held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park (hereafter referred to as “Village”) in the penal sum of One Million,
Five Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand and Five Hundred Eighty Three Doflars and 00/100 ($1,589,583.00), well and truly to
be paid 10 the Village, for the payment of which its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are bound jointly
{0 pay fo the Village under the conditions of this instrument,

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal has entered into a
written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of work, which
contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised
and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due
for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such
work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, where the work is for the construction of
any public work subject to 1ke Prevailing Wage Act, and has further agreed to save and indemmify and keep harmless the
Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in
consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal,
his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of
any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontracior or otherwise,
for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by
any such person, firnt, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall weli and truly perform the work in accardance with the terms of the contract, and
shali pay all sums of nsoney due or to become due for any Iabor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for
the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in the contract,
and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of performance thereof and unti! the work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep
harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the
Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the
Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply
with afl the provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain
in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective
officers this 28th day of July , 2016.

NAME OF PRINCIPAL i Company, Inc.

By:

-
/l(gnature
By: _Lowuts ﬂj)éég,:;jgdjg

Printed Name

Its: é{ﬁ;:ﬂg T
Tit

Subscribed to and Swom before me on the

28th  dayof __ July ,2016. OFFICIAL SEAL

T RALPH CIMINO
%&M___ __ 4 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Notary Putflic MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2019

Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the

28th day of July ,2016.

v AgFFICIAL SEAL
Y JO CAMPBELL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 13, 2017 ¢
£

ol f

Notary Py




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELE R 5 ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

cenitcaexo. 006747038

Att V- NO.
orney-In Fact No 230707

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Carol F. Tasciotti, Evonne Brown, Adele M. Korczak, Grace Villarreal, Gail Schroeder, Gina M. Damato, Thomas A. Pictor, Michael Damewood,
Luisa Seymour, Thomas N. Tague, Brenda D. Hockberger, Carlina A. Oswald, Tara S. Petersen, Todd D. Baraniak, Dale F. Poquette, Oscar F. Rincon,
Moises Alcantar, James P. Fagan, Stephanie Miller, Grace Fowlkes, Ann Mulder, Launa Reidenbach, Mary D. Thomas, Amber Derkson, Dan Hasson,
Dan Orna, Kristan Retusnic, Kathleen Stewart, Mary Jo Campbell, Carrie Smith, Adam Kveton, Jessica Hernandez, Robin Vinci, Jason Cummings,
Emily Swatkowski, Renee D. Davis, and Tiffany Uribe

of the City of Chicago/Naperville . State of 1llinois . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
cach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 15th
day of April . 2016
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: 7
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, §Znior Vice President
On this the 15th day of April 5 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to

be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

XN €. 3 Jreont

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 28th day of July ,20 E

[W. { %
[ Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secrttary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




